
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or 
offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for the securities of the Company.

華潤集團(創業)有限公司
CRH (Enterprise) Limited

華潤(集團)有限公司
China Resources (Holdings) Co., Ltd.

(Incorporated in BVI with limited liability) (Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 291)

JOINT ANNOUNCEMENT

DESPATCH DATE OF THE COMPOSITE OFFER DOCUMENT
IN RELATION TO 

THE REVISED PRE-CONDITIONAL VOLUNTARY
CASH PARTIAL OFFER BY

MERRILL LYNCH (ASIA PACIFIC) LIMITED AND
MORGAN STANLEY ASIA LIMITED ON BEHALF OF
CRH (ENTERPRISE) LIMITED TO ACQUIRE UP TO 

484,273,072 SHARES IN THE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY 
FROM QUALIFYING SHAREHOLDERS

Reference is made to the joint announcement (the “Joint Announcement”) of China 
Resources Enterprise, Limited (the “Company”), China Resources (Holdings) Company 
Limited (“CRH”) and CRH (Enterprise) Limited (the “Offeror”) dated 17 June 2015 in 
relation to, among other matters, the Supplemental Agreement and the Revised Partial Offer.

Capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meaning as those defined in the Joint 
Announcement unless the context requires otherwise.

As the making of the Revised Partial Offer is subject to the satisfaction of the Pre-Conditions 
(including but not limited to completion of the Disposal, implementation of the Capital 
Reduction and payment of the Revised Special Dividend) and the long stop date for the 
satisfaction of the Pre-Conditions has been changed from 30 September 2015 to 31 December 
2015, an application was made by the Offeror to the Executive for an extension of time to 
despatch the Composite Document.



– 2 –

Pursuant to a letter from the Executive dated 6 July 2015, the Executive granted its consent 
under Note 2 to Rule 8.2 of the Code to extend the latest time for the despatch of the 
Composite Document to seven (7) days after the fulfilment of the Pre-Conditions or by 7 
January 2016, whichever the earlier.

AS THE MAKING OF THE REVISED PARTIAL OFFER IS SUBJECT TO THE 
SATISFACTION OF THE PRE-CONDITIONS (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO THE COMPLETION OF THE SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (AS 
AMENDED BY THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT), THE IMPLEMENTATION 
OF THE CAPITAL REDUCTION AND THE PAYMENT OF THE REVISED SPECIAL 
DIVIDEND), THE REVISED PARTIAL OFFER MAY OR MAY NOT PROCEED. 
SHAREHOLDERS AND POTENTIAL INVESTORS ARE ADVISED TO EXERCISE 
CAUTION WHEN DEALING IN THE SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY. PERSONS 
WHO ARE IN DOUBT AS TO THE ACTION THEY SHOULD TAKE SHOULD 
CONSULT THEIR STOCKBROKER, BANK MANAGER, SOLICITOR OR OTHER 
PROFESSIONAL ADVISORS.

By order of the board of directors of China Resources (Holdings) Company Limited
QIAO SHIBO
Director

By order of the board of directors of CRH (Enterprise) Limited
QIAO SHIBO
Director

By order of the board of directors of China Resources Enterprise, Limited
CHEN LANG
Chairman

Hong Kong, 8 July 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the Executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Chen 
Lang (Chairman), Mr. Hong Jie (Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Liu Hongji (Vice Chairman) 
and Mr. Lai Ni Hium, Frank (Chief Financial Officer). The Non-executive Directors of the 
Company are Mr. Du Wenmin, Mr. Wei Bin, Mr. Yan Biao, Mr. Chen Ying and Mr. Wang Yan. 
The Independent Non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Houang Tai Ninh, Dr. Li 
Ka Cheung, Eric, Dr. Cheng Mo Chi, Moses, Mr. Bernard Charnwut Chan and Mr. Siu Kwing 
Chue, Gordon. The Directors of the Company jointly and severally accept full responsibility 
for the accuracy of the information contained in this announcement (other than information 
in relation to CRH, the Offeror or parties acting in concert with them) and confirm, having 
made all reasonable inquiries, that to the best of their knowledge, opinions expressed in this 
announcement (other than opinions expressed by CRH, the Offeror or parties acting in concert 
with them) have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and there are no other 
facts not contained in this announcement the omission of which would make any statement in 
this announcement misleading.



– 3 –

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Offeror are Dr. Fu Yuning, Mr. Qiao 
Shibo, Mr. Chen Lang, Mr. Wei Bin and Mr. Yan Biao. The directors of the Offeror jointly 
and severally accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this 
announcement (other than information in relation to the Company and its subsidiaries or 
CRH) and confirm, having made all reasonable inquiries, that to the best of their knowledge, 
opinions expressed in this announcement by the Offeror and parties acting in concert with 
it have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and there are no other facts not 
contained in this announcement the omission of which would make any statement in this 
announcement misleading.

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of CRH are Dr. Fu Yuning, Mr. Qiao Shibo, 
Mr. Wang Yin, Mr. Chen Lang, Mr. Du Wenmin, Mr. Wang Chuandong, Mr. An Guanghe 
and Mr. Wei Bin. The directors of CRH jointly and severally accept full responsibility for 
the accuracy of the information contained in this announcement (other than information in 
relation to Company and its subsidiaries) and confirm, having made all reasonable inquiries, 
that to the best of their knowledge, opinions expressed in this announcement by CRH, the 
Offeror and parties acting in concert with them have been arrived at after due and careful 
consideration and there are no other facts not contained in this announcement the omission of 
which would make any statement in this announcement misleading.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


